
 

 

 
 
 

CERTIFICATE NO 
BN22530/21306 

 

Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited 
CENTRAL PROCUREMENT ORGANIZATION 

(MARKETING) 
(ACCREDITED WITH ISO 9001: 2015) 

 
“OPEN GLOBAL TENDER” 

 
SUPPLY OF ENZYME FOR 2G BIO-ETHANOL REFINERY AT 

BARGARH, ODISHA 
 
      

E Tender no. 15889 / CRFQ Number: 1000416775 

Tender Due Date and Time: 17.04.2024 (15:00 hrs) 

PRE-BID DATE & TIME - 27.03.2024@11:00 HRS. 

 

Name Designation  Number Email ID 

Mr. RAJESH GEHLOT Procurement Manager - 
CPO (M) 

9950100035 
(022) 24176414 

rajeshgehlot@bharatpetroleum.in 

Mr. Sanson T. Koleth 

 

Procurement Leader – 
Group 8, CPO(M) 

(022) 24176133 sansonkt@bharatpetroleum.in  

Mr. Shashwat Verma  Sr. Manager – Technology 
(Biofuels), E&P 

8652488348  shashwatverma@bharatpetroleum.in 

Mr. Mr. Kamdar D D  DGM, Biofuels (E&P) (022) 24176523 kamdardd@bharatpetroleum.in 

 
 
 
 

‘A’ Installation, Sewree Fort Road Sewree (E), Mumbai - 400 015 

mailto:xxxxxxx@bharatpetroleum.in
mailto:sansonkt@bharatpetroleum.in
mailto:sansonkt@bharatpetroleum.in
mailto:%20shashwatverma@bharatpetroleum.in
mailto:%20shashwatverma@bharatpetroleum.in
mailto:kamdardd@bharatpetroleum.in


 
 

Page 1 of 4 
 

CRFQ NO: 1000416775 Date: 20 / 03 / 2024 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Subject: INVITATION TO BID 

NAME OF THE JOB: SUPPLY OF ENZYME FOR 2G BIO-ETHANOL REFINERY AT BARGARH, ODISHA. 

1. You are invited to submit offer as Bids through  https://bpcltenders.eproc.in/ in two-part (Techno-

commercial and Price Bid) for the above job on the specifications and terms & conditions contained 

in this tender document.  

2. Delivery Completion Period – 12 months. 

3. Commercial Evaluation –Overall Lowest quote basis keeping in view latest MSE/MII policy. 

4. Currency of Quote – INR / USD / EURO  

5. BIDDER HAS TO QUOTE ITEM NO. 1 OR 2 IN THE TENDER. 

6. EMD – INR 7.5 Lacs 

Bidders are required to provide Earnest Money Deposit for the tender. EMD may be 

submitted by NEFT transfer to BPCL Account or in form of Bank Guarantee (as per format in 

GPC) executed by any Scheduled Bank approved by Reserve Bank of India. NEFT transfer to 

BPCL Account (details below): 

Standard Chartered Bank Fort Branch  

A/c No. 22205020131  

IFSC CODE: SCBL0036001 

In case any bidder, being micro or small enterprise, is claiming exemption for Earnest Money Deposit, 

such bidder shall upload following documents: -  

1. Valid “Udyam Registration Certificate” as provided in the Udyam Registration portal Udyam 

Registration Certificate with self-certification. 

2. CA certificate (with valid UDIN Number) confirming eligibility for benefits of public procurement 

as per the format attached. 

However Original CA Certificate (with valid UDIN Number) is to be submitted at EMD stage, failing 

which such bid will be treated as bid received without Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) and will be 

rejected. 

EMD submission by Foreign bidders, details are as follows: 
Beneficiary’s Name : Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited 
Beneficiary’s Bank Name: Standard Chartered Bank 
Beneficiary’s Branch Name: Opp. VSNL Mumbai-400001 
Beneficiary’s Account Number: 22205032520 
Intermediary Bank: SCBLUS33XXX 

https://bpcltenders.eproc.in/


 
 

Page 2 of 4 
 

Beneficiary Bank’s Swift Code : SCBLINBBXXX 
Type of Account : EEFC Account; Branch Code : 222 

Foreign Vendor to mention “Tender Reference No.” in Remarks field of swift message while doing 
wire transfer. Intimation of wire transfer details have to be sent to Email ID 
(rajeshgehlot@bharatpetroleum.in, sansonkt@bharatpetroleum.in ) well in advance before the due 
date and time mentioned in the tender: 

 

7. This tender document consists of following bidding forms for techno-commercial bidding: 

ANNE 
XURE 

FORM DETAILS 
ACTIONS REQUIRED AT BIDDER END WHILE 
SUBMITTING BID IN EPROC  

1 
General Instructions to Bidders for E-
Tendering (attached) 

Online confirmation 

- 
Bidder's confirmation for quoting the line 
item 1 or 2 in the price bid 

Online confirmation 

2 
GENERAL PURCHASE CONDITIONS 
(attached) 

Online confirmation 

3 Instructions to Bidder (Attached)  Online confirmation 

4 Bid Qualification Criteria Online confirmation 

5A 
DETAILS FOR BID QUALIFICATION CRITERIA 
(FINANCIAL)  

Bidder to provide details for turnover & net 
worth. 

5B 
 DOCUMENT UPLOAD FOR BQC EVALUATION 

(TECHNICAL & FIANACIAL) 

Bidder is required to upload the documents / 
declarations sought in the tender  

6A 

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS - BIDDERS 
CONFIRMATION  
 
DEVIATION STATEMENT  

Online confirmation  
MENTION 'NIL' IN CASE OF NIL DEVIATION 

6B 
UPLOADING OF DOCUMENTS FOR 
TECHNICAL BID  

Bidder is required to upload the documents 
sought in the tender  

7A 
DECLARATION FOR HOLIDAY LISTING AND 
LIQUIDATION  

Online confirmation  
 

7B DECLARATION FOR HOLIDAY LISTING UPLOAD DECLARATION 

8 DEVIATION STATEMENT  
Online confirmation  
MENTION 'NIL' IN CASE OF NIL DEVIATION 

9 BILLING ADDRESS Provide Your Complete Billing Address 

10 INTEGRITY PACT (attached) 
Duly signed & stamped with 02 witness name 
address & signatures to be uploaded 

11 
Compliance of restrictions for Countries 
which Share Land Border with India 
(Attached) 

Declaration to be uploaded 

mailto:rajeshgehlot@bharatpetroleum.in
mailto:sansonkt@bharatpetroleum.in


 
 

Page 3 of 4 
 

12 
COMPLIANCE OF SOCIAL MEDIA GUIDELINES 
(attached)  

Declaration to be uploaded 

13 
Site Visit & Scope Understanding 
Confirmation 

Online Confirmation 

14 
CONFIRMATION ON TPIA VERIFID 
DOCUMENTS FOR BQC 

Online Confirmation 

15 DECLARATION FOR PPP-MII POLICY Declaration & CA Certificate to be uploaded 

 

8. Tender Details: 

Sr. No. Description Details 

4.1  Type of Job [Supply / Service / Works Contract] SUPPLY 

4.2  Purchase Preference (MSE) [Applicable / Not Applicable] APPLICABLE 

4.3  Purchase Preference (Local Content) [Applicable / Not Applicable] APPLICABLE 

 

9. PRE-BID MEETING shall be conducted through MS Teams on 27.03.2024@11:00 Hrs. 

Bidders are required to use the following link for participation in the pre-bid meeting on 

mentioned date and time: 

 https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-

join/19%3ameeting_YTMzZWNjMGEtMzYxOS00ZTUwLTkzMTAtYjZmODU2OTljNGZm%40thr

ead.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22222f3a7c-d45e-4818-9aa4-

33d44420ec32%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%228f87b268-1689-4932-86d8-

12cb5c34e859%22%7d  

 

10. Your online bid should be submitted on or before the due date of this tender. E-tender 

system will automatically close on the bid due date and time, and bidders will not be able 

to submit their bids after the closing time. Bids not in the prescribed format are liable to be 

rejected. BPCL does not take any responsibility for any delay in submission of online bids 

due to connectivity problem or non-availability of site and/or other documents/ 

instruments to be submitted in physical form due to postal delay. No claims on this account 

shall be entertained. 

11. For clarifications, if any, please feel free to contact the undersigned: 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YTMzZWNjMGEtMzYxOS00ZTUwLTkzMTAtYjZmODU2OTljNGZm%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22222f3a7c-d45e-4818-9aa4-33d44420ec32%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%228f87b268-1689-4932-86d8-12cb5c34e859%22%7d
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YTMzZWNjMGEtMzYxOS00ZTUwLTkzMTAtYjZmODU2OTljNGZm%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22222f3a7c-d45e-4818-9aa4-33d44420ec32%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%228f87b268-1689-4932-86d8-12cb5c34e859%22%7d
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YTMzZWNjMGEtMzYxOS00ZTUwLTkzMTAtYjZmODU2OTljNGZm%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22222f3a7c-d45e-4818-9aa4-33d44420ec32%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%228f87b268-1689-4932-86d8-12cb5c34e859%22%7d
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YTMzZWNjMGEtMzYxOS00ZTUwLTkzMTAtYjZmODU2OTljNGZm%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22222f3a7c-d45e-4818-9aa4-33d44420ec32%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%228f87b268-1689-4932-86d8-12cb5c34e859%22%7d
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YTMzZWNjMGEtMzYxOS00ZTUwLTkzMTAtYjZmODU2OTljNGZm%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22222f3a7c-d45e-4818-9aa4-33d44420ec32%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%228f87b268-1689-4932-86d8-12cb5c34e859%22%7d


 
 

Page 4 of 4 
 

Contact Persons To be contacted for 

Mr. Rajesh Gehlot 
Proc. Manager, Procurement – CPO (M) 
BPCL ‘A’ Installation, Sewree Fort Road, Sewree, 
Mumbai 400015 
Email ID: rajeshgehlot@bharatpetroleum.in 
Contact: (022) 24176416, Mob.: +91 9950100035 

For clarifications regarding 
this tender. 

Mr. Sanson T Koleth 
Email ID: sansonkt@bharatpetroleum.in 
Contact: (022) 24176133 

Mr. Shashwat Verma 
Sr. Manager Technology, Biofuels (E&P) 
BPCL ‘A’ Installation, Sewree Fort Road, Sewree, 
Mumbai 400015 
Email ID:  shashwatverma@bharatpetroleum.in 
Contact: Mob.: +91 8652488348 

For any site-specific queries / 
technical clarification / 
location visits. 

Mr. Kamdar D D 
Email ID: kamdardd@bharatpetroleum.in 
Contact: : (022) 24176523 

 

12. For E-tender / eProcurement Portal related queries please contact support team 

(bpclsupport@c1india.com) with contacts given on above portal. 

Bidder Support Team 

Sr. No. Name Email ID Number 

1 Rahul Naik bpclsupport@c1india.com +91 9834101181 

2 Diksha Naik +91 8459466186 

3 Ujwala Shimpi +91 8080303831 

4 Saranraj Naicker +91-124-4302000 Ext: 110 

 

Thanking you, 

for Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited 

Sd/- 

Procurement Leader – Group 8, CPO (Mktg.) 

mailto:rajeshgehlot@bharatpetroleum.in
mailto:sansonkt@bharatpetroleum.in
mailto:%20shashwatverma@bharatpetroleum.in
mailto:kamdardd@bharatpetroleum.in
mailto:bpclsupport@c1india.com
mailto:bpclsupport@c1india.com

